

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2020

AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Shareholders of Hydrotek Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at June 30, 2020 and the related consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020, and the condensed notes to financial statements of Hydrotek Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of Hydrotek Public Company Limited. The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of Review

I conducted my reviews in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my reviews, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

SP Audit Co; Ltd.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying my opinion, I draw attention to the notes to financial statements, as follows

(1) As mentioned in the notes to financial statements No.4, the Group faces losses from continued operation for the six-month period ended on June 30, 2020 in the amount of Baht 41.71 million. As at June 30, 2020, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets in the amount of Baht 72.30 Million. Such circumstance indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Group's ability to continue as a going concern., and

(2) As mentioned in the notes to financial statements No. 30.1, explaining the uncertainty over the outcome of the case that the Company has filed against the counterparty to the Administrative Court demanding of construction fees to be paid to the Company, The said counterparty has filed a counterclaim to the Administrative Court demanding compensation from the Company, Currently such case is under consideration by the Administrative Court.

SP Audit Company Limited



(Miss Susan Eiamvanicha)

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 4306

Bangkok

August 14, 2020

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
		June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS					
Current Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents		39,654,223.32	25,735,064.60	31,531,374.80	19,928,049.57
Short-term investment		974,122.09	819,836.76	974,122.09	819,836.76
Other current receivables - person and related parties	7.1	3,613,697.67	4,429,870.89	11,683,241.72	8,860,654.13
Trade and other current receivables - third parties	8	94,564,907.48	125,737,020.15	49,711,618.12	95,200,673.38
Contract assets	9	28,922,575.00	38,773,137.83	3,839,999.97	14,315,762.09
Retention receivables		2,466,726.38	3,584,576.30	-	-
Suspend input vat		3,501,211.64	3,767,154.81	2,220,893.35	3,442,405.75
Total Current Assets		173,697,463.58	202,846,661.34	99,961,250.05	142,567,381.68
Non-Current Assets					
Deposits at banks pledged as collateral		49,669,735.00	49,658,464.06	49,669,735.00	49,658,464.06
Investment in associate	10	-	-	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries	11	-	-	2,999,600.00	2,999,600.00
Receivables under the concession agreement	12	-	-	-	-
Long-term loan to related parties	7.1	2,213,410.99	2,213,410.99	2,213,410.99	2,213,410.99
Investments property		2,973,750.00	2,973,750.00	2,973,750.00	2,973,750.00
Land and equipment	13	33,610,450.63	33,964,721.94	33,525,118.98	33,861,587.31
Right-of-use assets	14	6,624,486.10	-	6,170,673.62	-
Intangible assets	15	108,895,076.56	108,949,730.56	108,831,443.78	108,876,125.17
Withholding tax deducted at source		5,955,657.55	5,495,496.13	3,448,975.74	2,988,818.50
Other non-current assets		3,375,937.07	2,503,564.78	997,779.60	965,710.78
Total Non-Current Assets		213,318,503.90	205,759,138.46	210,830,487.71	204,537,466.81
Total Assets		387,015,967.48	408,605,799.80	310,791,737.76	347,104,848.49

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
		June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY					
Current Liabilities					
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans due to financial institution	16	17,403,376.17	31,714,277.10	17,403,376.17	31,714,277.10
Other current payable - person and related parties	7.1	1,529,912.69	362,539.09	3,434,971.49	2,734,092.55
Trade and other current payables - third parties	17	163,794,040.79	184,837,649.89	117,119,460.86	151,122,879.58
Contract liabilities	18	53,358,884.74	63,187,894.62	17,489,095.00	17,489,095.00
Unbilled output tax		3,006,604.60	4,402,205.18	1,634,920.30	3,511,305.81
Current portion					
Provision for warranty	21	2,053,215.60	4,206,457.42	2,053,215.60	4,206,457.42
Lease liabilities	20	2,292,027.65	-	1,833,288.93	-
Short-term loan from person and related parties	7.1	-	8,650,000.00	18,217,376.07	34,865,052.87
Accrued income tax		120,183.31	7,840.52	-	-
Provision for construction losses		2,435,300.60	3,028,549.21	2,435,300.60	3,028,549.21
Total Current Liabilities		245,993,546.15	300,397,413.03	181,621,005.02	248,671,709.54
Non-Current Liabilities					
Long-term loans due to third party	19	125,644,786.50	125,644,786.50	125,644,786.50	125,644,786.50
Lease liabilities	20	3,688,274.82	-	3,688,274.82	-
Employee benefit obligation	21	4,670,160.84	4,857,599.04	4,670,160.84	4,857,599.04
Provision for warranty	22	2,189,045.74	-	2,189,045.74	-
Other-non-current liabilities		3,584,306.19	3,771,532.22	321,417.93	369,852.07
Total Non-Current Liabilities		139,776,574.09	134,273,917.76	136,513,685.83	130,872,237.61
Total Liabilities		385,770,120.24	434,671,330.79	318,134,690.85	379,543,947.15
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY					
Share capital	23				
Authorized share capital					
1,197,077,359 ordinary shares, at par value of Baht 1.00		-	1,197,077,359.00	-	1,197,077,359.00
1,668,058,615 ordinary shares, at par value of Baht 1.00		1,668,058,615.00	-	1,668,058,615.00	-
Paid-up share capital					
784,968,760 ordinary shares, at par value of Baht 1.00		-	784,968,760.00	-	784,968,760.00
1,280,385,570 ordinary shares, at par value of Baht 1.00		1,280,385,570.00	-	1,280,385,570.00	-
Premium on share capital		141,376,373.77	141,376,373.77	141,376,373.77	141,376,373.77
Discount on share capital		(426,418,456.60)	-	(426,418,456.60)	-
Retained earnings (deficits)					
Appropriated-legal reserve		9,620,000.00	9,620,000.00	9,620,000.00	9,620,000.00
Unappropriated		(1,002,063,092.44)	(960,350,895.61)	(1,012,306,440.26)	(968,404,232.43)
Other components of equity		(1,962,923.52)	(2,000,059.44)	-	-
Equity attributable to the owners of the company		937,471.21	(26,385,821.28)	(7,342,953.09)	(32,439,098.66)
Non-controlling interests		308,376.03	320,290.29	-	-
Total shareholders' equity		1,245,847.24	(26,065,530.99)	(7,342,953.09)	(32,439,098.66)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		387,015,967.48	408,605,799.80	310,791,737.76	347,104,848.49

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)

	Notes	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenues					
Construction income		41,524,433.74	44,358,512.79	-	4,253,026.51
Service income		-	5,936,623.30	-	5,936,623.30
Other income		336,840.99	809,749.74	481,862.72	2,394,784.01
Total Revenues		41,861,274.73	51,104,885.83	481,862.72	12,584,433.82
Expenses					
Cost of construction		40,204,101.65	33,884,303.87	-	(13,079,273.67)
Cost of services		-	4,218,688.73	-	2,297,002.10
Loss on impairment of assets		-	80,740,000.00	-	100,900,000.00
Administrative expenses		24,132,933.38	22,435,615.75	23,886,945.43	14,253,062.93
Finance cost		3,142,552.38	6,120,856.69	3,495,803.40	6,593,178.29
Total Expenses		67,479,587.41	147,399,465.04	27,382,748.83	110,963,969.65
Loss before income tax income (expenses)		(25,618,312.68)	(96,294,579.21)	(26,900,886.11)	(98,379,535.83)
Income tax income (expenses)		(147,218.11)	1,782,955.32	(90,000.00)	420,107.19
Loss for the Period		(25,765,530.79)	(94,511,623.89)	(26,990,886.11)	(97,959,428.64)
Other comprehensive income					
Transactions that be classified into profit or loss in the future					
Difference exchange rate from conversion of financial statements		(101,594.94)	(705,413.30)	-	-
Other comprehensive loss for the period		(101,594.94)	(705,413.30)	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(25,867,125.73)	(95,217,037.19)	(26,990,886.11)	(97,959,428.64)
Loss attributable to					
Equity holders of the Company		(25,754,806.36)	(90,936,075.10)		
Non-controlling interests		(10,724.43)	(3,575,548.79)		
		(25,765,530.79)	(94,511,623.89)		
Total comprehensive loss attributable to					
Equity holders of the Company		(25,836,082.31)	(91,500,205.74)		
Non-controlling interests		(31,043.42)	(3,716,831.45)		
		(25,867,125.73)	(95,217,037.19)		
Basic loss per share	25	(0.03)	(0.12)	(0.03)	(0.12)
Weighted average of ordinary shares (unit : share)		823,077,745	784,968,760	823,077,745	784,968,760

Unaudited

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)					
		Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	Notes	2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenues					
Construction income		70,494,807.04	194,596,309.83	4,342,875.26	95,144,329.00
Service income		-	15,638,162.55	-	14,896,142.55
Other income		1,987,695.76	2,566,773.03	2,194,112.01	5,379,311.36
Total Revenues		72,482,502.80	212,801,245.41	6,536,987.27	115,419,782.91
Expenses					
Cost of construction		68,074,833.66	200,964,344.19	3,984,529.98	103,455,903.09
Cost of services		-	13,234,450.31	-	10,479,683.03
Loss on impairment of assets		-	80,740,000.00	-	100,900,000.00
Administrative expenses		39,435,769.87	58,985,688.64	38,926,572.61	30,713,703.76
Finance cost		6,502,951.55	14,181,576.19	7,300,965.56	14,942,391.03
Total Expenses		114,013,555.08	368,106,059.33	50,212,068.15	260,491,680.91
Loss before income tax income (expenses)		(41,531,052.28)	(155,304,813.92)	(43,675,080.88)	(145,071,898.00)
Income tax income (expense)	24	(202,342.79)	848,316.13	(90,000.00)	831,451.71
Loss for the period		(41,733,395.07)	(154,456,497.79)	(43,765,080.88)	(144,240,446.29)
Other comprehensive income					
Transactions that be classified into profit or loss in the future					
Difference exchange rate from conversion of financial statements		46,419.90	(1,117,051.44)	-	-
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period		46,419.90	(1,117,051.44)	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(41,686,975.17)	(155,573,549.23)	(43,765,080.88)	(144,240,446.29)
Loss attributable to					
Equity holders of the Company		(41,712,196.83)	(144,212,726.40)		
Non-controlling interests		(21,198.24)	(10,243,771.39)		
		(41,733,395.07)	(154,456,497.79)		
Total comprehensive loss attributable to					
Equity holders of the Company		(41,675,060.91)	(145,106,367.55)		
Non-controlling interests		(11,914.26)	(10,467,181.68)		
		(41,686,975.17)	(155,573,549.23)		
Basic loss per share	25	(0.05)	(0.18)	(0.05)	(0.18)
Weighted average of ordinary shares (unit : share)		804,023,253	784,968,760	804,023,253	784,968,760

Unaudited

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Notes	Equity attributable to the owners of the Company							(Unit : Baht)		
		Paid-up share capital	Premium on share capital	Discount on share capital	Convertible debt equity component	Retained earnings (deficits)		Other components of shareholders' equity	Total equity attributable to the owners of the Company	Non-controlling Interests	Total
						Appropriated- legal reserve	Unappropriated				
Balance as at January 1, 2020		784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	-	9,620,000.00	(960,350,895.61)	(2,000,059.44)	(26,385,821.28)	320,290.29	(26,065,530.99)
Changes in equity for the period:											
Increment of capital	23	495,416,810.00	-	(426,058,456.60)	-	-	-	-	69,358,353.40	-	69,358,353.40
Expenses of issuing shares	23	-	-	(360,000.00)	-	-	-	-	(360,000.00)	-	(360,000.00)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(41,712,196.83)	37,135.92	(41,675,060.91)	(11,914.26)	(41,686,975.17)
Balance as at June 30, 2020		1,280,385,570.00	141,376,373.77	(426,418,456.60)	-	9,620,000.00	(1,002,063,092.44)	(1,962,923.52)	937,471.21	308,376.03	1,245,847.24
Balance as at January 1, 2019		784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	21,071,297.74	9,620,000.00	(704,015,596.99)	(1,234,683.65)	251,786,150.87	(1,879,737.60)	249,906,413.27
Changes in equity for the period:											
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(144,212,726.40)	(893,641.15)	(145,106,367.55)	(10,467,181.68)	(155,573,549.23)
Balance as at June 31, 2019		784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	21,071,297.74	9,620,000.00	(848,228,323.39)	(2,128,324.80)	106,679,783.32	(12,346,919.28)	94,332,864.04

Unaudited

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

		(Unit : Baht)				
	Notes	Paid-up share capital	Premium on share capital	Discount on share capital	Convertible debenture equity component	Retained earnings (deficits)
						Appropriated- legal reserve Unappropriated Total
Balance as at January 1, 2020 (as previously reported)		784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	-	9,620,000.00 (968,404,232.43) (32,439,098.66)
Impact of changes in accounting policy	6.1	-	-	-	-	- (137,126.95) (137,126.95)
Balance as at January 1, 2020 (restated)		784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	-	9,620,000.00 (968,541,359.38) (32,576,225.61)
Changes in equity for the period						
Increment of capital	23	495,416,810.00	-	(426,058,456.60)	-	- - 69,358,353.40
Expenses of issuing shares	23	-	-	(360,000.00)	-	- - (360,000.00)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	- (43,765,080.88) (43,765,080.88)
Balance as at June 30, 2020		1,280,385,570.00	141,376,373.77	(426,418,456.60)	-	9,620,000.00 (1,012,306,440.26) (7,342,953.09)
Balance as at January 1, 2019		784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	21,071,297.74	9,620,000.00 (714,105,161.37) 242,931,270.14
Changes in equity for the period						
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	- - (144,240,446.29)
Balance as at June 30, 2019		784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	21,071,297.74	9,620,000.00 (858,345,607.66) 98,690,823.85

Unaudited

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)

Notes	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Cash Flow From Operating activities				
Loss before income tax income (expenses)	(41,509,854.04)	(145,061,042.53)	(43,675,080.88)	(145,071,898.00)
Adjustments to reconcile loss before income tax income (expenses) for cash received (used) from operations				
Share of loss attributable to non-controlling interests	(21,198.24)	(10,243,771.39)	-	-
Unrealized (gain) loss on exchange rate	(59,072.00)	194,274.00	(59,072.00)	194,274.00
Doubtful debts (Reversal)	159,168.00	(121,714.53)	159,168.00	(121,714.53)
Depreciation	1,718,906.45	4,133,474.91	1,252,223.75	817,732.86
Amortisation of intangible assets	54,654.00	217,905.14	44,681.39	123,229.61
Loss on asset impairment	-	80,740,000.00	-	100,900,000.00
Loss on disposal and written-off of fixed assets	-	12,812.99	-	12,812.99
Provision for warranty (Reversal)	35,803.92	(1,707,787.11)	35,803.92	(1,863,676.15)
Reversal provision for construction losses	(593,248.61)	(3,144,711.95)	(593,248.61)	(3,144,711.95)
Provisions for employee benefits	462,469.07	914,529.76	462,469.07	692,629.38
Interest income	(391,131.23)	(262,969.05)	(508,868.47)	(813,115.54)
Interest expenses	6,502,951.55	14,181,576.19	7,300,965.56	14,942,391.03
Loss from operation before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(33,640,551.13)	(60,147,423.57)	(35,580,958.27)	(33,332,046.30)
(Increase) decrease in other current receivables - related parties	-	24,660,747.67	(3,638,760.81)	19,743,401.69
(Increase) decrease in trade and other current receivables - third parties	31,641,803.95	(19,785,037.72)	45,450,996.43	(14,773,474.65)
Decrease in contract assets	9,850,562.83	49,529,782.03	10,475,762.12	25,765,695.67
(Increase) decrease in retention receivables	1,117,849.92	(13,184,119.19)	-	-
(Increase) decrease in suspend input vat	265,943.17	(4,488,485.53)	1,221,512.40	(3,623,982.59)
Increase in receivables under the concession agreement	-	(574,995.11)	-	-
(Increase) decrease in other non-current assets	(834,810.79)	6,546,717.20	(32,068.82)	(10,400.00)
Increase in other current payables - person and related parties	1,439,163.20	1,439,839.92	716,736.93	949,147.34
Increase (decrease) in trade and other current payables - third parties	(25,651,960.30)	84,918,384.88	(38,605,947.64)	58,618,205.69
Decrease in contract liabilities	(9,829,009.88)	(76,387,124.99)	-	(57,904,714.91)
Increase (decrease) in unbilled output tax	(1,395,600.58)	2,520,918.70	(1,876,385.51)	1,757,456.09
Increase (decrease) in other non-current liabilities	(187,226.03)	2,874,663.49	(48,434.14)	(794,975.37)
Cash generated from operating	(27,223,835.64)	(2,076,132.22)	(21,917,547.31)	(3,605,687.34)
Cash paid for employee benefits	(649,907.27)	(3,240,000.00)	(649,907.27)	(3,240,000.00)
Cash paid for income tax	(955,884.76)	(1,870,528.46)	(460,157.24)	(714,246.80)
Net cash used in operating activities	(28,829,627.67)	(7,186,660.68)	(23,027,611.82)	(7,559,934.14)

Unaudited

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(Unit : Baht)

(Unit : Baht)

		Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	Notes	2020	2019	2020	2019
Cash Flow From Investing Activities					
Decrease in short-term loans to person and related party		-	-	-	3,972,363.01
Increase in short-term investment		(154,285.33)	-	(154,285.33)	-
Increase in deposits at bank pledged as collateral		(11,270.94)	(764,357.92)	(11,270.94)	(164,357.92)
Cash paid for purchase of equipment		(51,183.18)	(108,973.35)	(51,183.18)	(34,292.52)
Cash received from disposal of equipment		-	10,500.00	-	10,500.00
Cash paid for purchase of right-of-use assets		(707,158.88)	-	(707,158.88)	-
Cash paid for purchase of intangible assets		-	(780,089.84)	-	(780,089.84)
Cash received from interest income		1,149,248.34	208,055.06	1,081,111.55	716,237.21
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		225,350.01	(1,434,866.05)	157,213.22	3,720,359.94
Cash Flow From Financing Activities					
Decrease in bank overdraft and short-term loans due to financial institutions		(14,310,900.93)	(11,450,288.23)	(14,310,900.93)	(11,450,288.23)
Cash received from short-term loan from person and related parties		500,000.00	5,509,670.00	500,000.00	36,500,000.00
Cash paid for short-term loan from person and related parties		(9,150,000.00)	(1,350,000.00)	(17,005,600.00)	(20,658,063.92)
Cash paid for lease liabilities		(1,198,476.71)	(641,929.26)	(754,523.23)	-
Cash paid for long-term loans due to financial institutions		-	(185,000.00)	-	-
Cash paid for interest expenses		(2,227,852.23)	(1,532,802.95)	(2,863,605.41)	(766,098.70)
Cash received from increment of capital		69,358,353.40	-	69,358,353.40	-
Expenses of issuing shares		(450,000.00)	-	(450,000.00)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		42,521,123.53	(9,650,350.44)	34,473,723.83	3,625,549.15
Effects of exchange rate change on the balance of cash and cash equivalents		2,312.85	10,098.16	-	-
Net Increase (decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalent		13,919,158.72	(18,261,779.01)	11,603,325.23	(214,025.05)
Cash and Cash Equivalent at the Beginning of the period		25,735,064.60	38,151,209.46	19,928,049.57	18,474,424.95
Cash and Cash Equivalent at the End of the period	26.1	39,654,223.32	19,889,430.45	31,531,374.80	18,260,399.90

Unaudited

HYDROTEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 (UNAUDITED)

1. General information

Hydrotek Public Company Limited (“Company”) is a public company and is incorporated in Thailand. The Company is listed on the Market for Alternative Investment (MAI). The address of the Company’s registered office is 14th Floor, TP&T Tower 1 Soi Vibhavadee-Rangsit 19, Chatuchak, Chatuchak, Bangkok.

The principal business operations of the Company and subsidiaries (“the Group”) are construction and management of water treatment and wastewater treatment system, waste management system and selling of related supplies.

Coronavirus disease 2019 Pandemic

The Coronavirus disease 2019 pandemic is continuing to evolve, resulting in an economic slowdown and adversely impacting most businesses and industries. This situation may bring uncertainties and have an impact on the environment in which the group operates. The Group’s management has continuously monitored ongoing developments and assessed the financial impact in respect of the valuation of assets, provisions and contingent liabilities, and has used estimates and judgement in respect of various issues as the situation has evolved.

2. Basis of preparation of interim financial statements

These interim consolidated and separate financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Generally Accepted Accounting Principles under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543 (or 2000), being those Thai Accounting Standards issued under the Account Profession Act B.E. 2547 (or 2004), and the financial reporting requirements of Capital Market Supervisory Board. The primary financial statements (i.e. statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in shareholders’ equity and statement of cash flows) are prepared in the full format as required by Capital Market Supervisory Board. The notes to the financial statements are prepared in a condensed format according to Thai Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and additional notes are presented as required by Capital Market Supervisory Board under the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 (or 1992).

(Unaudited)

The interim consolidated and separate financial statements are prepared to provide an update on the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. They focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The interim consolidated and separate financial statements issued for Thai reporting purposes are prepared in the Thai language. This English translation of the financial statements has been prepared for the convenience of readers not conversant with the Thai language.

The Federation of Accounting Profession (TFAC) has notified to apply the new financial reporting standards and the revised some exiting financial reporting standards to the financial statements having an accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020.

TFRS No. 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

TFRS No. 3 Business Combinations

TFRS No. 7 Financial Instruments : Disclosures

TFRS No. 9 Financial Instruments

TFRS No. 11 Joint Arrangements

TFRS No. 16 Leases

TAS No. 12 Income Taxes

TAS No. 19 Employee Benefits

TAS No. 23 Borrowing Costs

TAS No. 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

TAS No. 32 Financial Instruments : Presentation

TFRIC No. 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

TFRIC No. 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

TFRIC No. 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Guide on Accounting : Financial Instruments and Disclosures for Insurance Business

Guide on Accounting : Exemption for Business Combination under Common Control in case of First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

The Group has adopted such financial reporting standards to the financial statements on the current period. The management believes that they don't have any significant impact on the financial statements for the current period except the implementation of TFRS No.9 Financial Instruments and TFRS No.16 Leases as described in notes to financial statement no.6.

(Unaudited)

The Federation of Accounting Professions announced Accounting Guidance for Temporary Relief Measures for Accounting Alternatives in Response to the Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic. Its objectives are to alleviate some of the impact of applying certain financial reporting standards, and to provide clarification about accounting treatments during the period of uncertainty relating to this situation.

On 22 April 2020, the Accounting Treatment Guidance was announced in the Royal Gazette and it is effective for the financial statements prepared for reporting periods ending between January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020.

The Group has elected to apply the following temporary relief measures on accounting alternatives:

- Not to take into account forward-looking information when determining expected credit losses, in cases where the Group uses a simplified approach to determine expected credit losses.
- Not to consider the COVID-19 situation as an indication that an asset may be impaired in accordance with TAS 36, Impairment of Assets.

3. Principles of interim consolidation financial statements

Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred for acquisition is measured at the sum of the fair value of the assets given, the liabilities incurred, and equity instruments issued by the Group at the date of exchange. Acquisition-related costs are accounted as expenses in the period in which the costs are incurred. The excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the subsidiary acquired is recognized as goodwill and to be tested for impairment annually. If, after reassessment, the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) is less than the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

(Unaudited)

The interim consolidated financial statements for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 have been prepared by including the financial statements of Hydrotek Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries after eliminate the significant related party balances and transactions. The Company holds shares at the percentage of:-

<u>Companies</u>	<u>Nature of business</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Percentage of shareholding</u>	
			<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	Construction of water treatment	Thailand	100.00	100.00
Hydrotek Utilities Co., Ltd.	Investment project, which produce and supply water and related businesses	Thailand	100.00	100.00
Hydrotek Supreme Mandalay Co.,Ltd.	Production and management wastewater treatment and wastewater collection system.	Myanmar	80.00	80.00
Sahahydro Joint Venture	Construction of the expansion of water	Thailand	100.00	100.00
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	Operate a business as construction contractor, provision of service regarding the operation and maintenance, and a consultancy services regarding waste management engineering	Thailand	-	66.00
SUT Hydro Co., Ltd.	Service of treatment wastewater	Thailand	-	40.00

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting periods as the Company and using consistent significant accounting policies.

Non-controlling interests measured at net asset value of the proportion of shares held by non-controlling interest in it.

The assets and liabilities in the financial statements of overseas subsidiaries company is translated to Baht using the exchange rate prevailing at the end of reporting period, and revenues and expenses are translated using monthly average exchange rate. The resulting differences are shown under the caption of “ Other components of equity” in the statements of changes in shareholders’ equity.

4. Going concern basis

The Group faces losses from continued operation over several years, with net loss for the six-month periods ended on June 30, 2020 and 2019 in the amount of Baht 41.71 million and Baht 144.21 million, respectively. The current liabilities as at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 is higher than the current assets in the amount of Baht 72.30 million and Baht 97.55 million, respectively. However, the Group’s management plans to reduce expenses and increase share capital to incremental of the Group’s liquidity. Moreover, the Company considers to bid for various projects to make a profit. The management believes that it will be able to rectify situation. Therefore, ability in the continued operation of the Company will be dependent on ability in the incremental of liquidity and to create the opportunities to making profit in the future under the plan. Such circumstance is reflected by uncertainty which may cause material doubt in respect of ability in the continued

(Unaudited)

operation of the Company while this also may cause the Company inability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. However, these consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, assuming that the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities will occur in the ordinary course of business.

5. Accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, except the change in accounting policy as mentioned in the note to financial statement no. 6.

Costs that incur unevenly during the financial period are anticipated or deferred in the interim report only if it would be also appropriate to anticipate or defer such costs at the end of the financial period.

6. Change in accounting policy

6.1 Accounting for financial instruments

From January 1, 2020 onward, the Group applied TFRS No.9 Financial Instruments which replaces TAS No. 101 Doubtful Accounts and Bad Debts, TAS No. 104 Accountings for Troubled Debt Restructurings (revised 2016), TAS No. 105 Accountings for Investments in Debt and Equity Securities (revised 2016), TAS No. 106 Accountings for Investments Entities, TSIC Transfers of Assets from Customers, Guide on Accounting for De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities and Guide on Accounting for Insurance Business in Determining Financial Instruments as Financial Instruments Presented with Fair Value through Profit or loss. The financial reporting standard stipulates the accounting treatments on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, the loss allowance for expected credit loss and the hedge accounting.

The Group elects to apply this Standard by recognition the cumulative effect of initially applying this Standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the date of initial application on the transition for classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and the loss allowance for expected credit loss.

(Unaudited)

The change of accounting policy has impacted on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2020 as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)	
	Consolidated statement of financial position	Separate statement of financial position
	As at	
	January 1, 2020	
Increase in trade and other current receivables - third parties	31,908.92	31,908.92
(Decrease) in other non-current assets	(31,908.92)	(31,908.92)
(Increase) in short-term loans from person and related parties	-	(137,126.95)
Increase in deficits	-	137,126.95

The measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities determined in accordance with the previous accounting standard and the new financial reporting standard are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)		
	Consolidated statement of financial position		
	Previous Accounting Standard	New (TFRS 9)	
	The carrying amounts according to previous accounting principles December 31, 2019	The measurement categories	The carrying amounts January 1, 2020
<u>Financial assets</u>			
Cash and cash equivalents	25,735,064.60	Amortized cost	25,735,064.60
Short-term investment	819,836.76	Amortized cost	819,836.76
Other current receivables - person and related parties	1,060,243.18	Amortized cost	1,060,243.18
Trade and other current receivables - third parties	66,430,889.27	Amortized cost	66,462,798.19
Retention receivables	3,584,576.30	Amortized cost	3,584,576.30
Deposits at banks pledged as collateral	49,658,464.06	Amortized cost	49,658,464.06
Long-term loan to related parties	2,213,410.99	Amortized cost	2,213,410.99
Other non-current assets	2,502,658.24	Amortized cost	2,470,749.32
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans due to financial institution	31,714,277.10	Amortized cost	31,714,277.10
Other current payable – person and related parties	661,496.52	Amortized cost	661,496.52
Trade and other current payables - third parties	184,616,537.59	Amortized cost	184,616,537.59
Short-term loan from person and related parties	8,650,000.00	Amortized cost	8,650,000.00
Long-term loans due to third party	125,644,786.50	Amortized cost	125,644,786.50
Other-non-current liabilities	3,771,532.22	Amortized cost	3,771,532.22

(Unaudited)

(Unit : Baht)

Separate statement of financial position			
	Previous Accounting	New (TFRS 9)	
	Standard		
	The carrying amounts		
	according to previous	The measurement	The carrying amounts
	accounting principles	categories	January 1, 2020
	December 31, 2019		
<u>Financial assets</u>			
Cash and cash equivalents	19,928,049.57	Amortized cost	19,928,049.57
Short-term investment	819,836.76	Amortized cost	819,836.76
Other current receivables - person and related parties	5,491,026.42	Amortized cost	5,491,026.42
Trade and other current receivables - third parties	54,376,586.91	Amortized cost	54,408,495.83
Deposits at banks pledged as collateral	49,658,464.06	Amortized cost	49,658,464.06
Long-term loan to related parties	2,213,410.99	Amortized cost	2,213,410.99
Other non-current assets	964,804.24	Amortized cost	932,895.32
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans due to financial institution	31,714,277.10	Amortized cost	31,714,277.10
Other current payable - person and related parties	2,734,092.55	Amortized cost	2,734,092.55
Trade and other current payables - third parties	151,122,879.58	Amortized cost	151,122,879.58
Short-term loan from person and related parties	34,865,052.87	Amortized cost	35,002,179.82
Long-term loans due to third party	125,644,786.50	Amortized cost	125,644,786.50
Other-non-current liabilities	369,852.07	Amortized cost	369,852.07

6.2 Accounting for leases

From January 1, 2020 onward, the Group applied TFRS No.16 Leases which replaces TAS No. 17 Leases (revised 2018), TSIC No. 15 Operating Leases - Incentives (revised 2018), TSIC No. 27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease (revised 2018) and TFRIC No. 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease (revised 2018). The financial reporting standard requires that a lessee recognizes an asset and a liability for all leases except for short-term leases (leases of 12 months or less) and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The lessee shall recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability and shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost and the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. And the lessee shall subsequently measure the right-of-use asset by applying the cost model, the fair value model or the revaluation model and the lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made. The previous accounting treatment requires that the lessee classified leases as either finance leases or operating leases and account for those two types of leases differently. However, the substantial requirement on leases accounting for a lessor does not change. Thus, the lessor will continue to classify leases as either finance leases or operating leases and account for those two types of leases differently.

(Unaudited)

The Group elects to apply retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this financial reporting standard recognized at the date of initial application to all of its leases in which the Group is a lessee by recognition the cumulative effect of initially applying this financial reporting standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the date of initial application. Moreover, the Group elects to recognize a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application and to recognize a right-of-use asset measured at an amount equal to the lease liability adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the statement of financial position immediately before the date of initial application in accordance with the transition provision of this financial reporting standard.

The change of accounting policy has impacted on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2020 as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)	
	Consolidated statement of financial position	Separate statement of financial position
	As at	
	January 1, 2020	
Increase in right-of-use assets	5,201,709.08	4,299,016.88
(Increase) in lease liabilities	(5,201,709.08)	(4,299,016.88)

The difference between the operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2019 and the lease liabilities as at January 1, 2020 consists of:-

	(Unit : Baht)	
	Consolidated	Separate financial statement
Operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2019	1,219,325.72	1,087,125.72
Discounting the operating lease commitments *	(513,467.90)	(483,835.95)
Option to extend/terminate the leases – present value	4,517,451.26	3,695,727.11
Electing to not apply to short-term lease and lease for which the underlying asset is of low value	(21,600.00)	-
Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2020, which were previously recognized as operating lease	5,201,709.08	4,299,016.88
Financial lease liabilities previously recognized as at December 31, 2019	-	-
Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2020	5,201,709.08	4,299,016.88

* The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at January 1, 2020 is 6.00%.

(Unaudited)

7. Related party transactions

The Company's major shareholders are the group of Mr.Slib Soongswang, held at 4.95% of share, Mr. Kitti Jivacate, held at 5.03% of share, Mr. Surachet Chaipatamanont, held at 5.44% of share, and Mr. Somprasong Panjalak, held at 10.76% of share and Miss Parisa Chayavasan held at 24.84% of share (December 31, 2019 : The group of Mr.Slib Soongswang, held at 4.95% of share, Mr.Kitti Jivacate, held at 5.03% of share, Mr. Surachet Chaipatamanont, held at 5.44% of share, and Mr. Somprasong Panjalak, held at 10.76% of share and Miss Parisa Chayavasan held at 24.84% of share) of the share capital of the Company. Transactions related to the principal shareholders or directors are recognized as related parties to the Company.

The transactions with related parties for the three-months and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:-

7.1 Inter-assets and liabilities

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Other current receivables				
Advances to subcontractors				
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	3,369,627.71	3,369,627.71	3,369,627.71	3,369,627.71
Accrued interest receivable				
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	94,069.96	910,243.18	94,069.96	910,243.18
Other receivables				
Hydrotek-Utilities Co., Ltd.	-	-	30,775.54	30,775.54
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	277,614.85	213,414.85
Sahahydro Joint Venture	-	-	7,761,153.66	4,186,592.85
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	20,311,525.81	20,311,525.81	20,311,525.81	20,311,525.81
CFO Co.,Ltd.	150,000.00	150,000.00	150,000.00	150,000.00
Total	20,461,525.81	20,461,525.81	28,531,069.86	24,892,309.05
<u>Less</u> Allowance for expected credit loss	(20,311,525.81)	(20,311,525.81)	(20,311,525.81)	(20,311,525.81)
Net	150,000.00	150,000.00	8,219,544.05	4,580,783.24
Total other current receivable	3,613,697.67	4,429,870.89	11,683,241.72	8,860,654.13

(Unaudited)

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Short-term loans to person and related parties				
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.				
Beginning balance	-	17,500,000.00	-	17,500,000.00
Loans in during the period	-	-	-	-
Repayment in during the period	-	(3,972,363.01)	-	(3,972,363.01)
Reclassified to long-term loans	-	(13,527,636.99)	-	(13,527,636.99)
Ending balance	-	-	-	-
Director				
Beginning balance	-	-	-	-
Loans in during the period	-	8,482,293.27	-	-
Repayment in during the period	-	(3,989,543.45)	-	-
Transfer out due to disposal of subsidiaries	-	(4,492,749.82)	-	-
Ending balance	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-	-
Long-term loans to related parties				
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.				
Beginning balance	13,527,636.99	-	13,527,636.99	-
Reclassified from short-term loans	-	13,527,636.99	-	13,527,636.99
Repayment in during the period	-	-	-	-
Ending balance	13,527,636.99	13,527,636.99	13,527,636.99	13,527,636.99
Less Allowance for expected credit loss	(11,314,226.00)	(11,314,226.00)	(11,314,226.00)	(11,314,226.00)
Net	2,213,410.99	2,213,410.99	2,213,410.99	2,213,410.99
Other current payables				
Accrued expenses				
Directors	604,342.95	90,749.49	590,841.34	70,039.24
Advance payment				
Directors	925,569.74	-	195,934.83	-
Deferred income				
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	19,208.48	-

(Unaudited)

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Accrued interest				
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	2,525,492.14	1,858,787.69
Sahahydro Joint Venture	-	-	103,494.70	533,476.02
Directors	-	271,789.60	-	271,789.60
Total other current payables	-	271,789.60	2,628,986.84	2,664,053.31
Total	1,529,912.69	362,539.09	3,434,971.49	2,734,092.55
Short-term loans from person and related parties				
Directors				
Beginning balance	8,650,000.00	10,000,000.00	8,650,000.00	10,000,000.00
Additional in during the period	500,000.00	7,300,000.00	500,000.00	7,300,000.00
Repayment in during the period	(9,150,000.00)	(8,650,000.00)	(9,150,000.00)	(8,650,000.00)
Ending balance	-	8,650,000.00	-	8,650,000.00
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture				
Beginning balance	-	-	18,715,052.87	19,332,462.09
Impact of changes in accounting policy	-	-	137,126.95	-
Opening balance as restated	-	-	18,852,179.82	19,332,462.09
Additional in during the period	-	-	-	-
Repayment in during the period	-	-	(634,803.75)	(617,409.22)
Ending balance	-	-	18,217,376.07	18,715,052.87
Sahahydro Joint Venture				
Beginning balance	-	-	7,500,000.00	-
Additional in during the period	-	-	-	36,500,000.00
Repayment in during the period	-	-	(7,500,000.00)	(29,000,000.00)
Ending balance	-	-	-	7,500,000.00
Total	-	8,650,000.00	18,217,376.07	34,865,052.87

As at June 30, 2020, long-term loan to related party was loan in the form of 10 year loan agreement with interest of 8.50% per annum, with interest and principal paid every three months. The first principal is paid at the end of March 2025 and the last principal is paid at the end of December 2029 (December 31, 2019 : 8.50% per annum).

As at June 30, 2020, short-term loans from director in the form of promissory notes, at call and interest are carried by the rate of 6.25% per annum (December 31, 2019 : 6.25% - 6.50% per annum).

(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2020, short-term loans from related parties in the form of promissory notes, at call and interest are carried by the rate of 6.25% - 7.25% per annum (December 31, 2019 : 6.25% - 7.25% per annum).

7.2 Inter-revenue and expenses

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	For the three-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Other income				
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	30,000.00	30,000.00
Sahahydro Joint Venture	-	-	1,697,712.17	1,096,586.00
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	-	-	-	486,410.00
	-	-	1,727,712.17	1,612,996.00
Interest income				
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	47,034.98	-	47,034.98	261,379.89
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	153,034.83	-
	47,034.98	-	200,069.81	261,379.89
Interest expense				
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	256,683.39	344,591.55
Sahahydro Joint Venture	-	-	96,567.62	242,722.60
Director	61,654.71	181,934.58	61,654.71	134,417.68
	61,654.71	181,934.58	414,905.72	721,731.83

(Unaudited)

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Other income				
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	60,000.00	60,000.00
Sahahydro Joint Venture	-	-	3,340,711.04	2,103,146.55
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	-	-	-	875,310.00
	-	-	3,400,711.04	3,038,456.55
Interest income				
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	94,069.96	-	94,069.96	567,963.95
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	185,532.97	-
	94,069.96	-	279,602.93	567,963.95
Subcontraction cost				
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.	-	-	-	31,039,325.50
Interest expense				
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	-	-	592,242.15	687,506.80
Sahahydro Joint Venture	-	-	205,771.86	292,037.67
Director	165,334.70	309,084.69	165,334.70	280,959.69
	165,334.70	309,084.69	963,348.71	1,260,504.16

7.3 Management benefit expenses

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	For the three-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Short-term employee benefits	3,113,950.00	4,400,807.00	3,113,950.00	2,825,807.00
Post-employment benefits	73,301.10	147,681.71	73,301.10	92,810.47
Total	3,187,251.10	4,548,488.71	3,187,251.10	2,918,617.47

(Unaudited)

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Short-term employee benefits	6,120,550.00	9,296,349.00	6,120,550.00	5,936,349.00
Post-employment benefits	146,602.20	295,363.41	146,602.20	185,620.94
Total	6,267,152.20	9,591,712.41	6,267,152.20	6,121,969.94

7.4 Pricing policies

<u>Transaction</u>	<u>Pricing Policies</u>
Other income	Based on the agreed price
Purchase of assets	Based on the agreed price
Construction	Based on the agreed price
Design Fee	Based on the agreed price
Interest income	Based on interest rate of financial institutions+ 1.00%
Interest expense	Based on interest rate of a financial institution MLR +1.00%

7.5 Nature of relationship

<u>Name</u>	<u>Relationship</u>
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture	Shares held by Company
Hydrotek-Utilities Co., Ltd.	Shares held by Company
Hydrotek Supreme Mandalay Co.,Ltd.	Shares held by Company
Sahahydro Joint Venture	Shares held by Company
SUT Global Co.,Ltd.*	Company's director is a director in such company
SUT Hydro Co., Ltd.	Shares held by Company
CFO Co., Ltd.	Shares held by the Company's director
Navajessada Construcion and Supply Co.,Ltd.*	Shares held by close relative of former major shareholder
UAC Global Public Co., Ltd.	The majority shareholder
S.P.C. Design Co., Ltd.	Shares held by close relative of director

* Cease of related party on September 27, 2019, because the Company disposed investment in SUT Global Co.,Ltd. to a former major shareholder.

(Unaudited)

8. Trade and other current receivables - third parties

Outstanding trade account receivable-third parties can be aged as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Trade accounts receivables				
Within credit term	18,500,447.87	49,562,997.63	-	37,547,085.90
Overdue 1 – 3 Months	-	2,301,626.30	-	2,301,626.30
Overdue 3 – 6 Months	11,998,560.00	888,350.50	11,998,560.00	888,350.50
Overdue 6 – 12 Months	-	4,131,897.42	-	4,131,897.42
Overdue over 12 Months	7,357,304.00	7,198,136.00	7,357,304.00	7,198,136.00
Total	37,856,311.87	64,083,007.85	19,355,864.00	52,067,096.12
<u>Less</u> Allowance for expected credit loss	(7,357,304.00)	(7,198,136.00)	(7,357,304.00)	(7,198,136.00)
Net	30,499,007.87	56,884,871.85	11,998,560.00	44,868,960.12
Other receivables	16,566,620.58	25,584,321.49	11,251,821.71	20,514,336.00
Deposit for purchase of goods	26,684,769.49	22,845,971.66	14,901,589.47	14,901,589.47
Advances to subcontractors	24,495,835.82	24,103,181.43	15,240,973.22	18,597,114.07
Total	67,747,225.89	72,533,474.58	41,394,384.40	54,013,039.54
<u>Less</u> Allowance for expected credit loss	(3,681,326.28)	(3,681,326.28)	(3,681,326.28)	(3,681,326.28)
Net	64,065,899.61	68,852,148.30	37,713,058.12	50,331,713.26
Total trade and other current receivables	94,564,907.48	125,737,020.15	49,711,618.12	95,200,673.38

The movement of allowance for expected credit loss – trade account receivable - third parties for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 are as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	<u>Consolidated</u>	<u>Separate financial statement</u>
Beginning balance	(7,198,136.00)	(7,198,136.00)
Allowance increased in during the period	(100,096.00)	(100,096.00)
Collected in during the period	-	-
Effective from exchange rate	(59,072.00)	(59,072.00)
Ending balance	(7,357,304.00)	(7,357,304.00)

(Unit : Baht)

9. Contract assets

(Unit : Baht)

10. Investment in associate

(Unit : '000 Baht)

Name of company	Nature of business	Country of incorporation	<u>Paid-up capital</u>		<u>% of holding</u>		<u>Equity Method</u>		<u>Cost Method</u>	
			June 30, <u>2020</u>	December 31, <u>2019</u>	June 30, <u>2020</u>	December 31, <u>2019</u>	June 30, <u>2020</u>	December 31, <u>2019</u>	June 30, <u>2020</u>	December 31, <u>2019</u>
SUT Hydro Co., Ltd.	Service of treatment wastewater	Thailand	1,000	1,000	40.00	40.00	-	-	400	400
Less Allowance for impairment									(400)	(400)
Net									-	-

(Unaudited)

11. Investment in subsidiaries

The composition of the Group in the consolidated financial statements and the carrying value of investment in subsidiaries in the separate financial statement can be summarized as follows:-

(Unit : '000 Baht)

Name of Company	Paid-up capital('000 Baht)		% of holding		Cost Method		Dividened	
	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	June 30,
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
<u>Subsidiaries don't having non-controlling interests</u>								
Hydrotek-Chaisarit Joint Venture *	1,000	1,000	100.00	100.00	1,000	1,000	-	-
Hydrotek Utilities Co., Ltd.	1,000	1,000	100.00	100.00	1,000	1,000	-	-
Sahahydro Joint Venture **	1,000	1,000	100.00	100.00	1,000	1,000	-	-
Total					3,000	3,000	-	-

(Unit : '000 Baht)

Name of Company	Paid-up capital(USD)		% of holding		Cost Method		Dividened	
	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	June 30,
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
<u>Subsidiaries having immaterial non-controlling interests</u>								
Hydrotek Supreme Mandalay Co.,Ltd. ***	281,250	281,250	80.00	80.00	16,262	16,262	-	-
Less Allowance for impairment					(16,262)	(16,262)	-	-
Net					-	-	-	-

*October, 2014, the first amendment to the agreement has been entered into, which both parties agreed to, Hydrotek would be solely responsible for the operation of the said joint venture, where Chaisarit no longer be held responsible or require to pay indemnity. Thys, Hydrotek Public Company Limited is the sole venturer in Hydrotek-Chaisarit joint venture with the 100.00% shareholding.

**July, 2018, the first amendment to the agreement has been entered into, which both parties agreed to, Hydrotek would be solely responsible for the operation of the said joint venture, where Chaisarit no longer be held responsible or require to pay indemnity. Thys, Hydrotek Public Company Limited is the sole venturer in Hydrotek-Chaisarit joint venture with the 100.00% shareholding.

*** July, 2015, the Company has incorporated Hydrotek Supreme Mandalay Co., Ltd. in Republic of the Union of Myanmar. The Company holds 80% of the registered capital of USD 500,000.00. This company has been incorporated to obtain permit for the investment to construct the waste water treatment plant and waste collection system in Mandalay industrial zone.

12. Receivables under the concession agreement

During October 2015, the Mandalay Region Government, Mandalay City Development Committee (MCDC) has signed the concession agreement granting Hydrotek Supreme Mandalay Co., Ltd. the concession in operating Mandalay Industrial Zone Central Wastewater Treatment Plant and Collecting System Project (CWWTP) by construct the said project within 2 years from the date the approval has been granted from MCDC to commence the construction on the land provided by MCDC (excluding the extension of the construction period, if any) and provide waste water treatment service in exchange of the right to collect service fee from the customers of the said industrial zone for the period of 30 years (the term can be extended for 10 years at a time for not more than 2 times). Furthermore, MCDC shall pay the compensation to the subsidiary if the said operator's wastewater treatment volume is less than the level specified in the service concession arrangement. The said service concession arrangement also stipulated that at the end of the service concession arrangement term, the subsidiary shall transfer the asset ownership of the said project to MCDC without receiving any payment. The Group has recognized the compensations that the subsidiary received from the construction of the wastewater treatment system under the said service concession arrangement. One portion is recognized as intangible assets in the consolidated financial statements.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company recognized the entire amount of allowance for expected credit loss of receivables under the concession agreements and loss in impairment intangible assets, including the investment in Hydrotek Supreme Mandalay Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary). Because of the total quality of wastewater outlet from the Mandalay industrial Zone was significant higher when compared with agreement in the contract. In order to deal with this issue, land requirement and wastewater tariff will be significantly increased. However, MCDC could not either provide additional land area and accept for increasing of wastewater tariff. In case that subsidiary need to continue this project with the same condition in the contract, the return will not be worth. At present, the subsidiary is drafting the notice for termination of MCDC agreement.

(Unaudited)

13. Land and equipment

The movement of land and equipment during the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 are as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	<u>Consolidated</u>	<u>Separate financial statement</u>
Opening net book value balance	33,964,721.94	33,861,587.31
Purchase in during the period	103,183.18	103,183.18
Disposal in during the period	-	-
Depreciation charge for the period	(457,454.49)	(439,651.51)
Ending net book value balance	33,610,450.63	33,525,118.98

As at June 30, 2020, certain equipment items of the Group have been fully depreciated but are still in use. The original cost, before deducting accumulated depreciation, of those assets amounted to Baht 16.22 million (December 31, 2019 : Baht 15.51 million).

As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Group has pledged the land as collateral for short-term loan from financial institutions as mentioned in the notes to financial statements No. 29.2.

The Board of Directors' Meeting No.4/2020, held on 10 April 2020, resolved to sell land with a book value amount of Baht 11.50 million baht to a third party to use as working capital in business operations. In May 2020, the Company entered into a sale agreement with an unrelated third party ("the buyer") to sell 2 plots of land with the area of 400 square wah at the price of Baht 20.00 million. The buyer has paid a deposit to the Company on the contract date of Baht 4.00 million and the remaining amount of Baht 16.00 million, the buyer agrees to pay on the date of transfer of ownership of the land within June 2020. The Company agrees to complete the transfer of all buildings and equipment prior to the registration of land ownership transfer. Currently, The Company prepare the process to release the guarantee obligation.

(Unaudited)

14. Right-of-use assets

The movement of right-of-use assets for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 are as follows :-

	(Unit : Baht)	
	<u>Consolidated</u>	<u>Separate financial statement</u>
Opening net book value as previously reported	-	-
Impact of changes in accounting policy (Note 6.2)	5,201,709.08	4,299,016.88
Opening net book value as restated	5,201,709.08	4,299,016.88
Increase in right-of-use assets	2,684,228.98	2,684,228.98
Depreciation charge for the period	(1,261,451.96)	(812,572.24)
Ending net book value	6,624,486.10	6,170,673.62

15. Intangible assets

The movement of intangible assets during the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)	
	<u>Consolidated</u>	<u>Separate financial statement</u>
Opening balance	108,949,730.56	108,876,125.17
Purchase in during the period	-	-
Transfer in during the period	-	-
Amortization charge for the period	(54,654.00)	(44,681.39)
Ending balance	108,895,076.56	108,831,443.78

16. Bank overdrafts and short-term loans due to financial institution

Consisted of:-

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Bank overdrafts	17,403,376.17	19,714,277.10	17,403,376.17	19,714,277.10
Short-term loans	-	12,000,000.00	-	12,000,000.00
Total	17,403,376.17	31,714,277.10	17,403,376.17	31,714,277.10

(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2020, the Group held bank overdraft amounting of Baht 20.00 million (December 31, 2019 : Bank overdrafts and short-term loans due to financial institution Baht 70.00 million). Interest rate is MOR, MLR per annum (December 31, 2019 : interest rate is MOR, MLR per annum).

Such the line of bank overdrafts and short-term loans due to financial institutions are secured by bank deposits, land and buildings described in notes to financial statements No.13.

17. Trade and other current payables – third parties

Consisted of:-

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Trade accounts payable	67,141,866.43	88,050,899.63	30,098,773.84	60,444,393.24
Other payables	8,905,019.07	9,245,438.51	5,991,500.13	7,981,492.01
Retention payables	36,977,659.75	36,134,528.94	30,260,441.35	31,290,211.52
Advances received	4,000,000.00	10,937,500.00	4,000,000.00	10,937,500.00
Accrued interest	45,016,171.73	40,469,282.81	45,016,171.73	40,469,282.81
Others	1,753,323.81	-	1,752,573.81	-
Total	163,794,040.79	184,837,649.89	117,119,460.86	151,122,879.58

18. Contract liabilities

Consisted of:-

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Advance revenue from construction	8,262,715.56	8,262,715.56	8,262,715.56	8,262,715.56
Advance receipt from construction contracts	45,096,169.18	54,925,179.06	9,226,379.44	9,226,379.44
Total	53,358,884.74	63,187,894.62	17,489,095.00	17,489,095.00

(Unaudited)

19. Long-term loans due to third party

The movements of long-term loans due to third party for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)
	<u>Consolidated</u>
	<u>/Separate financial statements</u>
Opening balance	125,644,786.50
Loans in during the period	-
Repayment in during the period	-
Ending balance	<u>125,644,786.50</u>

Long-term loans due to third party – minimum payments are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)	
	Consolidated	
	/Separate financial statements	
	As at	
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Within 1 years	-	-
Within 2 year – 5 years	125,644,786.50	125,644,786.50
Total	125,644,786.50	125,644,786.50

As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the whole amount was long term loans due to Yunnan Water (Hong Kong) Company Limited, which was incorporated in Hong Kong, in order to construct water treatment project in Chiangmai province. The interest was charged at 6.75% per annum, an annually repayment for 5 years from commercial operation date. Furthermore, such loan agreement granted the option to Yunnan Water (Hong Kong) Company Limited, to convert the loan to investment in 49% of the registered share capital of Hydrotek Utility Co., Ltd., a subsidiary, that will provide water management service when the construction of such project is completed and both parties will jointly control the subsidiary.

(Unaudited)

20. Lease liabilities

The movements of lease liabilities for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)	
	<u>Consolidated</u>	<u>Separate financial statement</u>
Opening lease liabilities balance as previously reported	-	-
Impact of changes in accounting policy (Note 6.2)	5,201,709.08	4,299,016.88
Opening lease liabilities balance as restated	5,201,709.08	4,299,016.88
Increase contract in during the period	1,977,070.10	1,977,070.10
Repayment in during the period	(1,198,476.71)	(754,523.23)
Ending balance	5,980,302.47	5,521,563.75

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is as follows:-

	Consolidated			Separate financial statement		
	As at June 30, 2020			As at June 30, 2020		
	<u>Lease liabilities</u>	<u>Deferred finance lease charges</u>	<u>Net</u>	<u>Lease liabilities</u>	<u>Deferred finance lease charges</u>	<u>Net</u>
Not later than 1 year	2,547,200.88	(255,173.23)	2,292,027.65	2,080,400.88	(247,111.95)	1,833,288.93
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	3,919,898.86	(231,624.04)	3,688,274.82	3,919,898.86	(231,624.04)	3,688,274.82
Total	6,467,099.74	(486,797.27)	5,980,302.47	6,000,299.74	(478,735.99)	5,521,563.75

As at June 30, 2020, the Group has entered into the contract of leases with several lessor companies so as to lease Land, buildings, vehicles and office equipment by number of 10 contracts. The leased contracts determine leased fee repayment as monthly installment from Baht 2,500.00 to Baht 88,624.00 per month. The leased period is carried 1-4 years.

(Unaudited)

21. Provision for warranty

The movement of provision for warranty for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	<u>Consolidated</u> <u>/Separate financial statement</u>
Opening balance	4,206,457.42
Increase in during the period	2,390,102.80
Utilized in during the period	(942,975.51)
Unused amount reversed during the period	(1,411,323.37)
Ending balance	<u>4,242,261.34</u>

Provision for warranty consisted of :-

(Unit : Baht)

	<u>Consolidated /Separate financial statements</u>	
	As at	
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Current liabilities	2,053,215.60	4,206,457.42
Non-current liabilities	2,189,045.74	-
Total	<u>4,242,261.34</u>	<u>4,206,457.42</u>

22. Employee benefit obligation

Changes in the present value of the employee benefit obligation for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	<u>Consolidated</u> <u>/Separate financial statement</u>
Opening balance	4,857,599.04
Current service cost	426,104.90
Interest cost	36,364.17
Actuarial loss	-
Benefit obligation paid	(649,907.27)
Ending balance	<u>4,670,160.84</u>

(Unaudited)

23. Share capital

	Number of shares (Unit : Share)	Amount (Unit : Baht)
Registered share capital (Baht 1.00 per share)		
As at January 1, 2020	1,197,077,359	1,197,077,359.00
Reduction of capital	(313,987,504)	(313,987,504.00)
Increment of capital	784,968,760	784,968,760.00
As at June 30, 2020	1,668,058,615	1,668,058,615.00

	Number of shares (Unit : Shares)	Ordinary shares (Unit : Baht)	Premium on ordinary share (Unit : Baht)	Discount on ordinary share (Unit : Baht)	Total (Unit : Baht)
Paid-up capital (Baht 1.00 per share)					
As at January 1, 2020	784,968,760	784,968,760.00	141,376,373.77	-	926,345,133.77
Increment of capital	495,416,810	495,416,810.00	-	(426,058,456.60)	69,358,353.40
Expenses concerning of ordinary shares	-	-	-	(360,000.00)	(360,000.00)
As at June 30, 2020	1,280,385,570	1,280,385,570.00	141,376,373.77	(426,418,456.60)	995,343,487.17

The Board of Directors meeting No.2/2020 held on January 31, 2020, has approved the allocation for newly issued ordinary shares by general mandate as follows:-

- To allocate the newly-issued ordinary shares not exceeding 156,993,752 shares with the par value at Baht 1.00 per share, to offered the existing shareholders of the Company in proportion to their holding (Right Offering) at the ratio of 5 existing ordinary shares to 1 newly-issued ordinary shares during March 9-13, 2020;

- To allocate 78,496,876 new ordinary shares with a par value of 1.00 Baht per share for sale to Mrs Parutai Shinawatra (Private Placement) during February 17, 2020 to March 13, 2020; and

- To set the offering price to the existing shareholders of the company according to the proportion of shareholding and the private placement at the price of Baht 0.29 per share.

On March 13, 2020, the Company has received the refusal of the subscription for the newly issued ordinary shares to Private Placement (Private Placement: PP).

The Board of Directors' Meeting No.4/2020, held on 10 April 2020, resolved to cancel the capital increase via General Mandate, which allocated to existing shareholders (Right Offering: RO), distributed on March 9 – 13, 2020, in amount of 2,325 shares.

(Unaudited)

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No.1/2020 with held on May 20, 2020, has resolved the following details:-

- To approve the decrease of the registered capital from the existing registered capital of Baht 1,197,077,359.00 to Baht 883,089,855.00 by canceling the unallocated ordinary shares in the amount of Baht 78,496,876.00 and unsold ordinary shares in the amount of Baht 235,490,628.00 at a par value of Baht 1.00.

- To approve the increase of the registered capital of Baht 784,968,760.00 from Baht 883,089,855.00 of the previous registered capital to Baht 1,668,058,615.00 by issuing 784,968,760 new ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1.00.

- To approve the allotment of the capital increase shares in the number of 784,968,760 shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share to existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding (Rights Offering) at the ratio of 1 existing share to 1 new share, with a fraction of shares to be disregarded at the offering price of Baht 0.14 per share. In case there are remaining new ordinary shares from the subscription by existing shareholders, the Board of Directors shall have the power and discretion to allot such remaining new ordinary shares to existing shareholders of the Company proportionately to their shareholding. In case that there are shares remaining from the allocation to the existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding in the first round the Company will allocate the remaining shares to the existing shareholders who have expressed intention to subscribe for the newly issued ordinary shares in excess of their rights. (Exceeding their shareholding proportion) according to their shareholding proportion. Until selling the newly issued ordinary shares in whole amount at the same price as the allotted shares except in case that it cannot be allocated because it is a fraction of shares or no shareholder wishes to subscribe to the said shares anymore.

The Company had registered the capital with the Department of Business Development, Ministry of Commerce, effective on May 28, 2020 for reduction of capital and on May 29, 2020 for increment of capital.

On June 15 - 19, 2020, the Company offers ordinary shares by number of 495,416,810 shares to existing shareholders. Such ordinary shares comprise par value of Baht 1.00 per share. Shares are offered in the price of Baht 0.14 per share aggregating to total amount of Baht 69,358,353.40. The Company recorded expenses in respect of shares distribution net of income tax by amount of Baht 360,000.00 as deducted transactions in the discount on share capital.

The shares increment is registered for paid-up from Baht 784,968,760.00 to Baht 1,280,385,570.00 equivalent to ordinary shares by number of 1,280,385,570 shares in the par value of Baht 1.00 per share at the Ministry of Commerce on June 29, 2020.

(Unaudited)

Warrant (HYDRO-W1)

On February 11, 2020, the Company disposed warrants to the existing shareholders (Warrant RO), at no cost, in the number of 98,116,121 units. The warrants (HYDRO-W1) the detail by summation as follows:

- It is the kind of specifying the names of holders and the holders can be changed. The warrants as registered as securities in the Market for Alternative Investment (MAI).
- The age of warrant is 2 years.
- The date the warrants are issued on February 11, 2020.
- The rate of warrants right exercise is one unit over one ordinary share.
- The exercised price is Baht 1.00 per share.
- The exercise dates are the first business day of every three months (March, June, September and December) of each year.
- The first exercise date is March 2, 2020 and the last exercise date is February 10, 2022.

The Company adjusts the exercise price and exercise ratio of the rights to purchase new ordinary shares of the Company no. 1 (HYDRO-W1) because the Company offered new ordinary shares to existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding (Rights Offering) according to the resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No.1 / 2020 on May 20, 2020 by the average price per share of the newly issued ordinary shares is lower than 90 percent of the market price per share of the company's ordinary shares as follows:-

	Exercise price	Exercise ratio
Original exercise price and exercise ratio	Baht 1.00 per share	1 unit of warrant entitlement the right to purchase 1 ordinary share
Adjusted exercise price and exercise ratio (Effective on May 26, 2020)	Baht 1.00 per share	1 unit of warrant entitlement the right to purchase 0.5 ordinary share

As at June 30, 2020, the remaining warrants (HYDRO-W1) not yet exercised are 98,116,121 units.

(Unaudited)

24. Income tax (income) expense

The income tax (income) expenses recognized in profit or loss for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate financial statement	
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Current tax expense	202,342.79	74,301.12	90,000.00	-
Deferred tax expense relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	(922,617.25)	-	(831,451.71)
Total income tax (income) expense	202,342.79	(848,316.13)	90,000.00	(831,451.71)

The relationship between income tax expense and accounting loss for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate financial statement	
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Accounting loss	(41,531,052.28)	(155,304,813.92)	(43,675,080.88)	(145,071,898.00)
Tax rate used	20%	20%	20%	20%
Tax at the applicable tax rate	(8,306,210.46)	(31,060,962.78)	(8,735,016.18)	(29,014,379.60)
Temporary difference not recognized as a deferred tax asset	754,256.24	17,436,983.79	776,194.85	21,218,306.14
Previous temporary difference not recognized as a deferred tax asset	(885,467.84)	(1,807,438.26)	(958,077.39)	(1,732,304.58)
Income that are not be taxable	-	(94,818.31)	-	-
Expenses that are not deductible in determining taxation profit	50,089.84	448,142.80	26,816.23	12,516.78
Expenses that are deductible at greater amount in taxation profit	(97,620.00)	-	(97,620.00)	-
Loss from operation for period-subsidiaries	27,287.35	5,545,367.08	-	-
Loss carried forward not recognized as a deferred tax asset	(417,694.83)	-	-	-
Loss from operation for period	9,077,702.49	8,684,409.55	9,077,702.49	8,684,409.55
Income tax (income) expense recognized in profit or loss	202,342.79	(848,316.13)	90,000.00	(831,451.71)

(Unaudited)

The income tax expenses (income) recognized in shareholders' equity for the six-month period ended on June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:-

	(Unit : Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate financial statement	
	For the six-month periods ended on June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Current tax (income) expense				
Expenses concerning of ordinary shares	(90,000.00)	-	(90,000.00)	-
Total income tax (income) expense recognized in shareholders' equity	(90,000.00)	-	(90,000.00)	-

The deferred tax assets are not recognized in the statement of financial position consisted of:-

	Consolidated		Separate financial statement	
	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Unused tax losses				
- Expire in next 1 year	17,719,729.83	1,107,839.07	17,791,077.93	1,096,762.23
- Expire in next 2 – 5 years	42,253,207.77	51,332,335.94	40,788,449.72	49,468,518.52
Temporary differences	24,819,245.84	24,978,352.61	24,280,520.59	24,471,505.42
Total	84,792,183.44	77,418,527.62	82,860,048.24	75,036,786.17

25. Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by the sum of the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period and the weighted average number of ordinary shares which would need to be issued to convert all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. By supposition that if taking money received from right exercise from such warrants to purchase ordinary shares back in the market price of diluted equivalent ordinary shares; for example, warrants to purchase ordinary shares in the case that prices according to the rights of warrants constitute value lower than market price.

As at June 30, 2020, the Company did not include ordinary shares derived from warrants to purchase ordinary shares as diluted equivalent ordinary shares in the computation of diluted earnings per share since exercised price obtains the value higher than market price of ordinary shares.

(Unaudited)

26. Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

26.1 Cash and cash equivalents consisted of :-

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Cash on hand	83,732.87	171,449.38	2,572.71	40,003.67
Cash at bank	39,570,490.46	19,717,981.07	31,528,802.09	18,220,396.23
Total	39,654,223.33	19,889,430.45	31,531,374.80	18,260,399.90

26.2 Non-cash items is as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Purchase assets but not yet paid	52,000.00	-	52,000.00	-
Purchase intangible assets but not yet paid	-	3,363.56	-	3,363.56
Transfer of land and equipment to intangible assets	-	87,069,288.52	-	87,069,288.52

27. Operating segments

The Group identifies the operating segments on the basis of internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the Group's chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and assess its performance and shall disclose the amount reported for each operating segment item to be the measure reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker for the purpose of allocating resources to the segment and assessing its performance.

The Group classifies the operating segment from the category of service. The Group has four operating segments which consist of the construction service segment, operation and maintenance service segment, water operator of water treatment plant and wastewater treatment plant and other segments that consist of design and procure equipment.

The Group measures the profit or loss for each segment from the gross profit excluding the items of other income, interest revenue, gain or loss on exchange rate, other central expenses, finance cost and shares of profit or loss in associates.

(Unit : Baht)

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated

(Unit : Baht)

42

The segment operation for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:-

	Consolidated							(Unit : Baht)	
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,								
	Construction		Operation and maintenance service		Water operator of water treatment plant and wastewater recycle plant		Total		
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019			
Revenues from external customers	70,494,807.04	194,596,309.83	-	742,020.00	-	-	14,896,142.55	70,494,807.04	210,234,472.38
Gross margin (loss)	2,419,973.38	(6,368,034.36)	-	(2,012,747.28)	-	-	4,416,459.52	2,419,973.38	(3,964,322.12)
Other income									
Loss on impairment of asset								1,987,695.76	2,566,773.03
Administrative expenses								-	(80,740,000.00)
Finance cost								(39,435,769.87)	(58,985,688.64)
Loss before income tax expense								(6,502,951.55)	(14,181,576.19)
								(41,531,052.28)	(155,304,813.92)

The reconciliations of each segment total assets to the Group's assets and other material items.

	Consolidated						(Unit : Baht)
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,						
	Construction		Operation and maintenance service		Water operator of water treatment plant and wastewater recycle plant		
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	
Depreciation	548,009.74	121,327.76	-	1,913,090.83	-	-	2019
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-	2020

Information about geographical areas the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:-

	Consolidated					(Unit : Baht)
	For the six-month periods ended June 30,					
	Thailand		Myanmar		Total	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenues from external customers	70,494,807.04	205,954,862.88	-	4,279,609.50	70,494,807.04	210,234,472.38
Non-current assets (excluding financial instruments and deferred tax assets)	159,859,942.41	521,901,929.42	1,575,415.50	20,207,557.25	161,435,357.91	542,109,486.67

(Unaudited)

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2020, the Group has the revenue from sale of goods to 1 major customers in the amount of Baht 66.15 million earned by construction segment. (For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 : 3 major customers in the amount of Baht 178.76 million earned by construction segment and operation and maintenance segment).

28. Revenue

The relationship between the revenue information disclosed for each reportable segment and the revenue derived from transfer of goods and services over time and a point in time for the three-month and six-month periods ended on June 30, 2020 and 2019, are as follows:-

(Unit: Million Baht)

	Consolidated							
	For the three-month periods ended June 30,							
	Segment operation							
	Construction		Operation and maintenance service		Other segments		Total	
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Revenue from external customers	41.52	44.36	-	-	-	5.94	41.52	50.30
Revenue about geographic areas								
- Thailand	41.52	44.36	-	-	-	1.66	41.52	46.02
- Myanmar	-	-	-	-	-	4.28	-	4.28
Total	41.52	44.36	-	-	-	5.94	41.52	50.30
Revenue recognized when a performance obligation								
- satisfied at a point in time	-	-	-	-	-	4.28	-	4.28
- satisfied over time	41.52	44.36	-	-	-	1.66	41.52	46.02
Total	41.52	44.36	-	-	-	5.94	41.52	50.30

(Unaudited)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated							
For the six-month periods ended June 30,							
Segment operation							
Operation and							
	Construction		maintenance service		Other segments		Total
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u> <u>2019</u>
Revenue from external customers	70.49	194.60	-	0.74	-	14.90	70.49 210.24
Revenue about geographic areas							
- Thailand	70.49	194.60	-	0.74	-	10.62	70.49 205.96
- Myanmar	-	-	-	-	-	4.28	- 4.28
Total	70.49	194.60	-	0.74	-	14.90	70.49 210.24
Revenue recognized when a performance obligation							
- satisfied at a point in time	-	-	-	-	-	4.28	- 4.28
- satisfied over time	70.49	194.60	-	0.74	-	10.62	70.49 205.96
Total	70.49	194.60	-	0.74	-	14.90	70.49 210.24

The amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied at the ended of reporting periods are as follows:-

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated		
As at		
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Construction service	251,147,062.98	321,641,869.96
Operation and maintenance service	-	-
Total	251,147,062.98	321,641,869.96

The Company expects to recognize the amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied as at June 30, 2020, as revenue in the future periods, as follow:-

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022 up to</u> <u>Total</u>
- Construction service	251,147,062.98	-	- 251,147,062.98
- Operation and maintenance service	-	-	- -
Total	251,147,062.98	-	- 251,147,062.98

(Unaudited)

The Company expects to recognize the amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied as at December 31, 2019, as revenue in the future periods, as follow:-

(Unit: Baht)

	Consolidated			
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022 up to</u>	<u>Total</u>
- Construction service	321,641,869.96	-	-	321,641,869.96
- Operation and maintenance service	-	-	-	-
Total	321,641,869.96	-	-	321,641,869.96

The amount of revenue recognized in the financial statement for the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 that was included in the contract liability balance as at December 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follow:-

(Unit: Baht)

	Consolidated	
	As at	
	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>
Advance revenue from construction	-	45,169,291.94
Advance revenue from rendering of service	-	8,959,519.27
Advance receipt from construction contract	9,829,009.88	10,670,466.70
Total	9,829,009.88	64,799,277.91

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 there is not an amount of revenue recognized concerning the performance obligation satisfied in the previous period.

29. Obligation and contingent liabilities

As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Group has obligation and contingent liabilities as follows:-

29.1 The commitment of the construction subcontracts as follows:-

(Unit : Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate financial statements	
	As at			
	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Total amount of agreement	609,957,978.84	791,536,643.41	214,867,387.74	371,793,286.85
Recognized cost of construction	345,536,609.71	469,045,846.34	113,665,405.65	277,636,955.50
The remaining of non-operating work	264,448,637.67	322,490,797.07	101,201,982.09	94,156,331.35

- 29.2 Apart from various liability that reflects in the financial statements, the Group still constitutes obligation commitment contingent liability as follows:-

(Unit : Million Baht)

Consolidated/Separate financial statements

As at

	June 30, 2020			December 31, 2019		
	<u>Total</u>	<u>Utilized</u>	<u>Available</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Utilized</u>	<u>Available</u>
Credit line of letters of guarantee	449.10	(42.70)	406.40	449.10	(91.78)	357.32
Credit line of bank overdraft	20.00	(17.05)	2.95	20.00	(19.71)	0.29
Credit line of letters of credit and trust receipts	68.35	-	68.35	68.35	-	68.35
Credit line of short-term loans	-	-	-	50.00	-	50.00

The Group pledged the land, as mentioned in the notes to financial statements No. 14 and bank deposit, including transferal of the claimant right to receive the installment payment of project to the bank. The Group's deposit account has been pledged with the bank. When the money is received from the sales of the tap water, the bank would retain the money in the said account at the amount equivalent to the Company's obligation for that particular month.

- 29.3 As at June 30, 2020, the Group has performed the leased and service agreement while there are the period 1 years. The Group comprises obligation repay leased and service fee in amount of Baht 1,800.00 per month (December 31, 2019 : has performed the leased and service agreement while there are the period 1-3 years amount of Baht 1,800.00 - 132,936.00 per month).
- 29.4 As at June 30, 2020, the Group had capital commitments of Baht 1.12 million relating to the construction of assets for water treatment plant and wastewater treatment plant (December 31, 2019 : Baht : 1.12 million).
- 29.5 As at June 30, 2020, the Group has a commitments with the employer under a contract in the amounting to Baht 858.00 million on behalf of the joint venture where the Group held 51% of such joint venture' share capital. The Group transferred rights and obligations under the construction contract to the another party.
- 29.6 The subsidiary has entered construction contracts with two companies with the total contracts amount of MMK 3,460,526.00 and amount of USD 145,000.00. As at June 30, 2020, the subsidiary has outstanding commitments under the contracts in amount of MMK 6,921,105.20 and the amount of USD 50,715.00, respectively (December 31, 2019 : MMK 6,921,105.20 and USD 50,715.00).

29.7 As at June 30, 2020, the Group has entered the consultant contract with six companies with the total contract amount of Baht 21.55 million. The Group has outstanding commitment under the contract in the amount of Baht 10.07 million (December 31, 2019 : the total contract amount of Baht 20.47 million. The Group has outstanding commitment under the contract in the amount of Baht 15.33 million).

30. Litigations

30.1 In November 2016, the Company has filed a lawsuit to the Administrative Court against a contractual party to claims for Baht 52.57 million of construction service fees to be paid to the Company and a release of the guarantee money in accordance to the bank's letter of guarantee at Baht 10.60 million to the Company. The said contractual party has breached the contract for the construction of waste collection and wastewater treatment systems by notifying the termination of the said contract without any default or defect created by the Company. In March 2017, the said counter party has filed a counterclaim to the Administrative Court demanding compensation of Baht 52.81 million plus interest at 7.50% per annum from the Company alleging that the construction performed by the Company has been delayed so the counter party has terminated the contract and demanded compensation from the Company.

Nevertheless, the said litigations are in the due process of law. The Company believes that eventually these would not incur any damage to the Company; therefore, the Company do not record allowance for the damage that may incurred from the said matters in the financial statements.

30.2 During the year 2019, the Company was sued in the case of breach of sale and service contracts and of subcontract contract in 1 cases amounting to Baht 0.53 million plus interest at 7.50% per annum. Now, the litigations are in the process of law. However, the Company has recorded the contingent liabilities from such matter.

31. Approval of financial statements

These interim consolidated and separated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's board of directors on August 14, 2020.
